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University of California, Berkeley
 Card Program Memorandum of Agreement

PART 1 - Card Program Agreement
This Agreement between UC Berkeley Card Program Services, the Disbursements Office and the below named 
Department is entered into for delegation of authority to the Department for use of the .

ards can be issued to individuals upon the approval of the Department Business Officer 
(Authorized Signer) and the Card Programs Administrator. It is understood that the Department Business Officer, 
Procurement Services or the Controller’s Office may withdraw such authorization at any time.

As the Department Business Officer, I understand the following authorities and responsibilities are delegated to 
me, and that I retain accountability for Department compliance with  Card Program requirements even 
though I may re-delegate some or all of these functions to other Department personnel:

• AUTHORIZATION
Authorize new cards, set credit limits, approve changes to limits, update default chartstrings, assign Reconciler
or Approver proxies to cardholder accounts, and request use of cards for exceptions to Card
program policy.

• ADMINISTRATION
Maintain Department record of cardholders and card limits, and ensure that cardholders are trained in the
Department’s internal  Card procedures and forms and campus policies. Notify Card Program
Services of loss, theft or fraudulent use, or misuse, of the card. Notify Card Program Services as soon as
possible when a cardholder, business officer or other program participant leaves the Department. The
Department is the official Office of Record for all documentation of individual purchases charged to the
Department’s  Card(s).

• VERIFICATION AND CONTROLS
The Department is responsible for monitoring and reviewing all Card activity. Cardholders must
remain compliant with University purchasing policies in BUS-43, Part 8, and entertainment policies in BUS-79.
Ensure duties are appropriately separated, documentation requirements are met, and that reconciliation is timely,
accurate and complete, including chartstring changes and identification of sales tax or accrual of use tax.

• RISK MINIMIZATION
Periodically review the need for the cards that are assigned to Department cardholders as per UC Business &
Finance Bulletin BUS-43, Part 8, Section IV, D. and BUS-79. Close unused or minimally-used accounts.

• PROGRAM ASSESSMENTS
Partake in any program or transaction review as requested by the Procurement Operations Assessments group.
Assessments will contact Departments directly if needed during regular assessment process. Comply with all
Assessment requests, instructions and findings.

• SUBSCRIPTION TO DEPARTMENT MAILING LIST
Ensure all cardholders, reconcilers and approvers and program administrators are subscribed to the ’s

Card listserv. Card Program Services’ master list, through which policy updates and reminders
and system news are sent, contains all of the individual Department list addresses. 

By signing this Agreement I accept the foregoing and authorize delegations listed in Part 2. 

Signature: ____________________________________________ Date: ______________________
Authorized Department Signer

Authorized Department Signer 
Name: Org Node

5 letter alpha code(s):Title: 
Email: 
Phone: 
Department:

David Castellanos
VCRO Budget Director

dcastell@berkeley.edu
664-7476

OAVCR

See Attached List

David Castellanos
Digitally signed by David 
Castellanos
Date: 2021.11.04 16:27:42 -07'00'
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University of California at Berkeley 
 Card Program Memorandum of Agreement

PART 2 

 if authorization to sign will not be delegated.

Delegation of Department Card Authorization. A Delegated Signer approves account forms sent 
to Administration, requests card issuance, and ensures new cardholders are trained on internal Card
policy and procedure. A Delegated Signer  be a subordinate of the cardholder(s) managed.
Name: Authorization to create, change or 

close accounts, set limits, request 
exceptions, change default 
chartstrings, etc.

EID:

Email: 

Policy Updates and Reminders 
Notification of program and policy updates will be sent to your Department by email. 

System news 
Notification of system problems or system enhancements will be sent by email. For example, information about 
problems with transaction data, or announcements regarding changes in clear dates.
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Name: Maria Kies
Email: emkies@berkeley.edu

Name: Garen Corbett
Email: glcorbett@berkeley.edu

Name: Lauren Russell
Email: laurenrussell@berkeley.edu

Name: Tracy Turner
Email: tturner@berkeley.edu

Name: Barbara Peterson
Email: bapeterson@berkeley.edu

Name: Melissa Baksic 
Email: mabaksic@berkeley.edu

Name: Donna Hendrix
Email: dkhendrix@berkeley.edu

Name: Gino Segre
Email: ginosegre@berkeley.edu
Name: Susan Jenkins
Email: sjenkins@berkeley.edu

Name: Deborah Lustig
Email: dlustig@berkeley.edu

Name: Ilia Roussev
Email: iroussev@berkeley.edu

Name: Hilary Jacobsen
Email: hilaryj@berkeley.edu

Name: Magdalena Mleczko
Email: mmleczko@berkeley.edu

Name: Davinder Sidhu
Email: dsidhu@berkeley.edu

JYHST

JROLA

JOMIL

Delegation of Department Procurement Card Authorization. A Delegated Signer approves account forms sent to Administration, requests 
card issuance, and ensures new cardholders are trained on internal Procurement Card policy and procedure. A Delegated Signer cannot be a 
subordinate of the cardholder(s) managed.

JBSSL

JAISI

IRBBH

EUNEU

FHEHS

ANIPS

BYHBR

CGEGA

CITRS

IQBBB
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Name: Ariana Ceja
Email: aceja@berkeley.edu

Name: Martha Saavedra
Email: martha@berkeley.edu

Name: Dylan Davis
Email: davisds@berkeley.edu

Name: Gia White
Email: gia@berkeley.edu

Name: Gia White
Email: gia@berkeley.edu

Name: Julia Byrd
Email: julia.byrd@berkeley.edu

Name: Nathan Spannaus
Email: nspannaus@berkeley.edu

Name: Jeff Pennington
Email: jpennington@berkeley.edu

Name: Anirban Gupta Nigam
Email: anirbangn@berkeley.edu

Name: Laura Melendy
Email: melendy@berkeley.edu

Name: Maria Kies
Email: emkies@berkeley.edu

Name: Christine Hastorf
Email: hastorf@berkeley.edu

Name: Dawn Geddes
Email: dgeddes@berkeley.edu

Name: Elizabeth Peele
Email: elipeele@berkeley.edu

Name: Sean McMahon
Email: seanmc@berkeley.edu

NRTAC

NSARF

NUIGS

NVPSR

NYIHD

LCIES

LDINT

LELAS

LFMES

LGSEE

LHSAS

NGITS

LBEAS

LAASC

KJCRG
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Name: Barbara Campbell
Email: bcampbel@berkeley.edu

Name: Peter Oboyski
Email: poboyski@berkeley.edu

Name: Lucia Lohmann
Email: llohmann@berkeley.edu

Name: Lisa White
Email: ldwhite@berkeley.edu

Name: Carlie Magill
Email: carliemagill@berkeley.edu

Name: Caroline Fernald
Email: cfernald@berkeley.edu

Name: Lew Feldman
Email: ljfeldman@berkeley.edu

Name: Flori Ramos
Email: framos@berkeley.edu

Name: Maryanne McCormick
Email: mmccormick@berkeley.edu

Name: Shelley Brozenick
Email: sbrozenick@berkeley.edu

Name: Caroline Winnett
Email: winnett@berkeley.edu

Name: Kairi Williams
Email: kdw@berkeley.edu

Name: Julie Sarracino
Email: jsarracino@berkeley.edu

Name: Negest Williams
Email: kavli-ensi@berkeley.edu

Name: Lily Mirels
Email: lmirels@berkeley.edu

Name: Cherry Chung
Email: cherry.chung@berkeley.edu

OPSKY
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Name: Kristin Kane
Email: kakane@berkeley.edu 

SMTOC




